

NO. 44295-7-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

MARTHA LEAH WOODS,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, and
TERRI VAN AUSDLE and "JOHN DOE" VAN AUSDLE and their
marital community,

Respondents.

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____
DEPUTY

2013 MAY 15 PM 3:55

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

GARTH AHEARN
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #23041
Attorney General's Office
Torts Division
P.O. Box 2317
Tacoma, WA 98401-2317
253-593-6136

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES	5
III.	COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	6
	A. The Work Of The Records Unit.....	7
	B. Ms. Woods Begins Working At The Unit And Is Provided Extensive Training.....	7
	C. Ms. Woods Seeks To Revert In 2007	10
IV.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY	14
V.	LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	15
	A. The Trial Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment Because There Was No Breach Of The Settlement Contract.....	15
	1. The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment Because The Contract Did Not Require The Department To Develop A Formal Training Plan.....	15
	2. The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment Because The Settlement Did Not Contain A “Time Is Of The Essence” Clause	17
	3. The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment Because It Was the Department’s Decision Whether Training Was Needed Per the Terms of the Contract.	18
	B. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Appellant’s Reasonable Accommodation Claim Because She Failed To Provide The Department Any Information From Which It Could Determine Whether Ms. Woods Could	

Perform The Essential Functions Of The Secretary Supervisor Position	20
1. The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment Because Appellant Failed To Provide The Department With Any Information So It Could Determine She Was Capable Of Performing The Secretary Supervisor Position With Or Without An Accommodation	21
2. Granting Of Summary Judgment Was Appropriate Because There is No Evidence Ms. Woods Requested An Reasonable Accommodation That Was Available.	25
C. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Appellant’s Hostile Work Environment Claim.....	25
1. The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment Because Appellant Failed To Submit Any Admissible Evidence Any Of The Alleged Behavior Was Due To Any Disability	26
D. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Appellant’s Claims For Retaliation Or Disparate Treatment Because To The Extent Her Claims Were Not Barred By The Statute Of Limitations She Failed To Establish The Prima Facie Elements Of A Claim, And There Were Legitimate Non- Discriminatory, Non-Retaliatory Reasons For The Actions She Complains Of	33
1. The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment Because Appellant’s Claims Premised On Any Conduct Occurring Prior To July 30, 2006 Are Barred By The Statute Of Limitations.....	33
2. Analytical Framework For Discrimination And Retaliation Claims	34
3. The Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment Because Appellant Was Not Subject To An Adverse	

Employment Action During The Time She Worked In The Records Unit	37
4. The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment Because Appellant Failed To Establish A Prima Facie Case Of Disparate Treatment Based On Discrete Incidents Which Occurred After She Left The Records Unit.....	41
E. Appellant’s Negligent Hiring, Retention And Supervision Claims Were Properly Dismissed	43
F. Appellant’s Argument That The Trial Court Should Not Have Stricken Dr. Namie’s Report Is Moot And Without Merit.....	44
1. Appellant’s argument is moot.	44
2. The Trial Court Properly Struck Dr. Namie’s Report Because It Was Not Timely Disclosed During Discovery.....	45
VI. CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Able Bldg. Supply, Inc.</i> , 114 Wn. App. 291, 57 P.3d 280 (2002).....	28, 29, 32
<i>Anderson v. Sedgwick Cnty.</i> , 150 Fed. Appx. 754 (10 th Cir. 2005).....	39
<i>Antonius v. King Cnty.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 256, 103 P.3d 729 (2004).....	33
<i>Bishop v. State</i> , 77 Wn. App. 228, 889 P.2d 959 (1995).....	28
<i>Bolden v. PRC Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 545, 549-52 (10th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997).....	46
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 129 Wn. App. 10, 118 P.3d 888 (2005).....	39
<i>City of Kennewick v. Day</i> , 142 Wn.2d 1, 11 P.3d 304 (2000).....	47
<i>Cripe v. City of San Jose</i> , 261 F.3d 877, 881 (9th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Dean v. Mun. of Metro. Seattle-Metro</i> , 104 Wn.2d 627, 708 P.2d 393 (1985).....	20, 22
<i>Dedman v. Pers. Appeals Bd.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 471, 989 P.2d 1214 (1999).....	20, 21
<i>Elgabi v. Toledo Area Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , 28 Fed. Appx. 537 (6 th Cir. 2007).....	39

<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775, 118 S. Ct. 2275, 141 L. Ed. 2d 662 (1998).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Fisher v. Tacoma Sch. Dist. No. 10</i> , 53 Wn. App. 591, 769 P.2d 318 (1989).....	26
<i>Francom v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 845, 991 P.2d 1182 (2000).....	31
<i>Gammon v. Clark Equip. Co.</i> , 38 Wn. App. 274, 280, 686 P.2d 1102 (1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 104 Wn.2d 613, 707 P.2d 685 (1985).....	46
<i>Gilliam v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 89 Wn. App. 569, 950 P.2d 20, 28, <i>review denied</i> , 135 Wn.2d 1015, 960 P.2d 937 (1998).....	43, 44
<i>Glasgow v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 401, 693 P.2d 708 (1985).....	26, 27, 31
<i>Griffith v. Boise Cascade, Inc.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 436, 45 P.3d 589 (2002).....	23
<i>Harris v. Alumax Mill Prods., Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 400 (9th Cir. 1990)	33
<i>Harris v. City of Seattle</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (2004)	38
<i>Haubry v. Snow</i> , 106 Wn. App. 666, 31 P.3d 1186 (2001).....	35
<i>Hearst Commc'ns, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005).....	16
<i>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-I</i> , 144 Wn.2d 172, 23 P.3d 440 (2001).....	34, 36, 37
<i>Jauregui v. City of Glendale</i> , 852 F.2d 1128 (9th Cir. 1988)	35

<i>King Cnty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 16 v. Hous. Auth. of King Cnty.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 819, 872 P.2d 516 (1994).....	45
<i>Kirby v. City of Tacoma</i> , 124 Wn. App. 454, 98 P.3d 827 (2004).....	38
<i>Lambert v. Morehouse</i> , 68 Wn. App. 500, 843 P.2d 1116, <i>review denied</i> , 121 Wn.2d 1022 (1993).....	48
<i>Las v. Yellow Front Stores</i> , 66 Wn. App. 196, 831 P.2d 744 (1992).....	48
<i>MacDonald v. Korum Ford</i> , 80 Wn. App. 877, 912 P.2d 1052 (1996).....	31, 32
<i>MacSuga v. Cnty. of Spokane</i> , 97 Wn. App. 435, 983 P.2d 1167 (1999).....	22
<i>Marks v. Benson</i> , 62 Wn. App. 178, 813 P.2d 180 (1991).....	48
<i>Maxwell v. State Dep't of Corr.</i> , 91 Wn. App. 171, 956 P.2d 1110 (1998).....	21
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792, 93 S. Ct. 1817, 36 L. Ed. 2d 668 (1973).....	34
<i>McMillan v. Bair</i> , 304 Fed. Appx. 876, 877 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	39
<i>Milligan v. Thompson</i> , 110 Wn. App. 628, 42 P.3d 418 (2002).....	35, 37
<i>Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. USF Ins. Co.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 411, 191 P.3d 866 (2008).....	16
<i>Odessa Sch. Dist. 105 v. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 57 Wn. App. 893, 791 P.2d 237 (1990).....	48

<i>P.U.D. of Lewis Cnty. v. WPPSS</i> , 104 Wn.2d 353, 705 P.2d 1195 (1985).....	48
<i>Pulcino v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 629, 9 P.3d 787, 795 (2000).....	22, 25
<i>Robel v. Roundup Corp.</i> , 103 Wn. App. 75, 10 P.3d 1104 (2000), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> by, 148 Wn.2d 35, 74 n.24, 59 P.3d 611 (2002).....	37
<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Marshall</i> , 31 Wn. App. 339, 641 P.2d 1194 (1982).....	23
<i>Shannon v. Pay 'N Save Corp.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 722, 709 P.2d 799 (1985).....	34
<i>Snyder v. Med. Serv. Corp. of Eastern Wash.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 315, 988 P.2d 1023, 1030 (1999).....	21
<i>Snyder v. Med. Serv. Corp.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 233, 35 P.3d 1158 (2001).....	22
<i>Steinhauer v. DeGolier</i> , 359 F.3d 481 (7 th Cir. 2004)	39
<i>Trimble v. Washington State Univ.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 88, 993 P.2d 259 (2000).....	15
<i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	46
<i>Washington v. Boeing</i> , 105 Wn. App. 1, 19 P.3d 1041 (2000).....	31, 32, 35
<i>Wurzbach v. City of Tacoma</i> , 104 Wn. App. 894, 17 P.3d 707 (2001).....	23
<i>Young v. Key Pharm.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	17

Statutes

RCW 4.16.080(2)..... 33
RCW 49.60.180 26
RCW 49.60.180(3)..... 26

Other Authorities

Calamari & Perillo, Contracts § 11-18 (5th ed. 2003) 17

Rules

CR 26(g)..... 46
CR 56(c)..... 15
CR 56(e)..... 47
RAP 10.3..... 45, 49

Regulations

WAC 162-22-045..... 20
